

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO ET AL.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF THE MARYLAND ARMS
COLLECTORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.,
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Don B. Kates,
Counsel of Record
22608 N.E. 269th Ave.
Battle Ground, WA 98604
(360) 666-2688

Alice Marie Beard
9200 Bulls Run Parkway
Bethesda, MD 20817
(301) 493-5832

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT:	
The 14 th Amendment was intended as “the amendment to enforce the Bill of Rights,” and this Court has said that the 2 nd Amendment is an individual right.	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. INCORPORATION IS POSSIBLE UNDER THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE	6
A. Incorporation is supported by the intent of framers of the 14 th Amendment	7
B. Incorporation is supported by public understanding of the 14 th Amendment at the time of adoption	8
II. INCORPORATION IS POSSIBLE UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	10
A. The 2 nd Amendment meets the <i>Duncan</i> and <i>Glucksberg</i> fundamentalities test .	10

Table of Contents continued

Page

B. The 2nd Amendment meets well-established selective incorporation rules 12

C. This Court may incorporate under the due process clause without calling into question any of its prior case law. . . . 29

III. “STATES-AS-LABORATORIES” DOES NOT TRUMP ESSENTIAL LIBERTIES . 30

IV. CONVICTED FELONS AND THE MENTALLY DISTURBED HAVE NO RIGHT TO ARMS 31

CONCLUSION:

The recognition that the 2nd Amendment is incorporated against the states is more than 140 years overdue 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	4
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008)	5, 13, 14, 31
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	4
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 28
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	10
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	10
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	10
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	12

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	30
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	30
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9 th Cir. 2009); <i>reh’g</i> <i>en banc granted</i>	14-20, 20-23, 24-28
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	8
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	10
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	5
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	30
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908) . . .	11, 29
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	5, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Panter</i> , 688 F.2d 268 (5 th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10, 11, 12, 13, 28

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, Section 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Article IV, Section 2	4
LAW REVIEW ARTICLES:	
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Enforcing the Bill of Rights Against the States: The History and the Future</i> , 18 J. Contem. Legal Issues ____ (forthcoming 2009)	3
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 Georgetown L. J. 309 (1991)	2
David T. Hardy, <i>Original Popular Understanding of the 14th Amendment as Reflected in the Print Media of 1866-68</i> , 30 Whittier L. Rev. 695 (2009)	8, 9
Don B. Kates & Clayton Cramer, <i>Second Amendment Limitations and Criminological Considerations</i> , 60 Hastings Law Journal 1339 (2009)	31

Table of Authorities continued*Page(s)*

Michael Anthony Lawrence, <i>Second Amendment Incorporation Through the Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities and Due Process Clauses</i> , 72 Missouri L. Rev. 1 (2007)	4
Nelson Lund, <i>Anticipating the Second Amendment Incorporation: The Role of the Inferior Courts</i> , 59 Syracuse L. Rev. 185 (2008)	5
Mark Tushnet, <i>The Future of the Second Amendment</i> , 1 Albany Gov't L. Rev. 354 (2008)	7
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 191 (2006)	28
Bryan H. Wildenthal, <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Scholarship and Commentary on the Fourteenth Amendment in 1867-73</i> , 18 J. Contemp. Legal Issues ___ (forthcoming 2009), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1354404	7

BOOKS:

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	12
--	----

Table of Authorities continued*Page(s)*

Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge: The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights</i> (1986)	4
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1836)	23, 24
RICHARD FROTHINGHAM, <i>HISTORY OF THE SIEGE OF BOSTON AND OF THE BATTLES OF LEXINGTON, CONCORD AND BUNKER HILL</i> (6 TH ED. 1903) . .	20
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, <i>A RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS: STATE AND FEDERAL BILLS OF RIGHTS AND CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES</i> (1989)	2
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, <i>I AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (3 RD ED. 2000)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
John A. Bingham. Reprinted distribution pamphlet of speech “One country, one Constitution, and one people. Speech of Hon. John A. Bingham, of Ohio, in the House of Representatives, February 28, 1866, in support of the proposed amendment to enforce the bill of rights.” Library of Congress, Rare Books, AC901.M5, Vol. 475, No. 11 Misc. Pam	3

Table of Authorities continued

Page(s)

English Bill of Rights, 1689, 1 Wm. & Mary, ch. 2, sec. 7	5, 12, 15
July 6, 1775, <i>Declaration of the Causes and Necessity of Taking Up Arms</i> by the Continental Congress, located in DOCUMENTS OF AMERICAN HISTORY (5 TH ED. 1949)	20
<i>New York Herald History</i> , http://nyherald.com/new-york-herald-history/	9
